

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 11-20427-WILLIAMS/TURNOFF

DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.,
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION,
UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS LLLP,
COLUMBIA PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC., and
WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOTFILE CORP., ANTON TITOV, and
DOES 1-10.

Defendants.

_____ /

HOTFILE CORP.,

Counterclaimant,

v.

WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.,

Counterdefendant.

_____ /

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW TO STRIKE
PORTIONS OF DECLARATIONS OF PROFESSOR JAMES BOYLE, DR. ANDEW
CROMARTY, AND ANTON TITOV IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CITATION LEGEND..... iv

ARGUMENT1

I. Portions of the Declaration of Prof. James Boyle Should Be Stricken.....1

 A. Prof. Boyle Has No Expertise on Which to Criticize Dr. Waterman’s
 Statistical Methodology (Paragraphs 11-12, 19-20; Ex. 2 ¶¶ 10-27, 37-39).1

 B. Prof. Boyle Has No Basis to Criticize Mr. Zebrak’s Classification of Files
 (Paragraphs 13-16, 21-23; Ex. 2 ¶¶ 28-33, 36, 47-49).....4

 C. Prof. Boyle Has No Expertise to Draw General Conclusions From His
 “Conversion Rate” Statistic (Boyle Decl. Ex. 2 ¶ 53).6

 D. Prof. Boyle’s “Opinions” About the *Sony* Standard Are Legal Argument,
 Not Testimony (Boyle Decl. Ex. 1 ¶¶ 34, 35 & n.31; Boyle Decl. Ex. 2 ¶
 11 & n.6, 17, 26-27 & n.14, 31, 33, 48, 50-52).7

 E. Portions of the Declaration of Dr. Andrew Cromarty Should Be Stricken.8

II. Portions of the Declaration of Anton Titov Should Be Stricken.9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc., No. C9905183MHP, 2000 WL 1170106 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2000), *aff'd*, 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....4

Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC, 784 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)2, 5

Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc., 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....2, 5

Bauer v. J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc., 150 F.3d 759, 765 (7th Cir. 1998).....6

Cary Oil Co. v. MG Refining & Marketing, Inc., 257 F. Supp. 2d 751 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)11

City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc., 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)1, 5, 9

Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Fung, No. CV 06-5578 SVW, 2009 WL 6355911 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2009)2, 5

Cook ex rel. Estate of Tessier v. Sheriff of Monroe County, 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005)8

Dannebrog Rederi AS v. M/V True Dream, 428 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....8

In re Trasyolol Products Liability Litigation, No. 08-MD-01928, 2010 WL 1489793 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 2010)7

Leigh v. Warner Brothers, Inc., 212 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000).....10

Mack v. United States, 814 F.2d 120 (2d Cir. 1987)9

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd., 454 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2006)5

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd., 545 U.S. 913 (2005)3

Reese v. Herbert, 527 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008).....9

Shepherd v. Michelin Tire Corp., 6 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (N.D. Ala. 1997).....6

Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....1

Trilink Saw Chain, LLC v. Blount, Inc., 583 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....2, 7

United States v. Reddy, No. 1:09-CR-0483-ODE/AJB, 2011 WL 2493529 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 24, 2011), *report and recommendation adopted by* 2010 WL 2518737 (N.D. Ga. June 23, 2011)2, 3, 4, 7

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 175 F.3d 906 (11th Cir. 1999).....	2, 4
<i>Van T. Junkins & Associates, Inc. v. United States Industries, Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 656 (11th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Williams v. Michelin North America, Inc.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>Woods v. Paradis</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 (c)	11

CITATION LEGEND

1. “Boyle Decl.” shall refer to the declaration of Professor James Boyle in Support of Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, dated March 6, 2012, and filed under seal on March 7, 2012.
2. “Cromarty Decl.” shall refer to the declaration of Dr. Andrew Cromarty in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, dated March 5, 2012 and filed under seal on March 7, 2012.
3. “Foster Reply Decl.” shall refer to the Reply Declaration of Dr. Ian Foster, dated and filed under seal on March 19, 2012.
4. “Pls. Mot.” shall refer to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Against Defendants Hotfile Corp. and Anton Titov, dated February 17, 2012, available publicly at Docket No. 322.
5. “Pls. Reply” shall refer to the Reply Memorandum of Law in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, dated and filed under seal on March 19, 2012.
6. “Titov Opp. Decl.” shall refer to the Declaration of Anton Titov in Support of Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, dated and filed under seal on March 7, 2012.
7. “Waterman Decl.” shall refer to the declaration of Dr. Richard Waterman in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Against Defendants Hotfile Corp. and Anton Titov, dated February 16, 2012, available publicly at Docket No. 325-6.
8. “Waterman Reply Decl.” shall refer to the Reply Declaration of Dr. Richard Waterman, dated and filed under seal on March 19, 2012.
